

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION**

STATE OF LOUISIANA, by and through its
Attorney General, Jeff Landry, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-CV-4370-TAD-KDM

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO ORDER
COMPLETION OF ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

LEGAL STANDARD.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Administrative Record Is Complete.....2

 A. Ordinary Intragovernmental Coordination Is Protected by the Deliberative
 Process Privilege.....3

 B. All External Consultations Are Already Included in the Administrative
 Record.....7

II. Discovery and Supplementation of the Record Are Not Warranted.....9

III. Any Order Compelling Production of Additional Documents Should Be Stayed Pending
 Resolution of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.....10

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ad Hoc Metals Coal. v. Whitman,
227 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2002) 5

Am. Petroleum Tankers Parent, LLC v. United States,
952 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2013) 5

Amfac Resorts LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
143 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 4

ASSE Int’l, Inc. v. Kerry,
No. SACV-14-00534-CJCJPRX, 2018 WL 3326687 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2018)..... 4

Baptist Mem’l Hosp.–Golden Triangle v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 9

Blue Ocean Inst. v. Gutierrez,
503 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D.D.C. 2007) 4

Bruce v. Azar,
389 F. Supp. 3d 716 (N.D. Cal. 2019), *aff’d*, 826 F. App’x 643 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 2

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973) 1

Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
542 U.S. 367 (2004) 6, 7

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997) 6

Comprehensive Cmty. Dev. Corp. v. Sebelius,
890 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 4

Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Salazar,
711 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Colo. 2010)..... 2

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 7

Deukmejian v. Nuclear Regulatory Com.,
751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 4

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson,
595 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 4

Great Am. Ins. Co. v. United States,
No. 12 C 9718, 2013 WL 4506929 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2013) 5

Grunewald v. Jarvis,
924 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D.D.C. 2013) 2, 3

In re United States,
138 S. Ct. 443 (2017) 10

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
305 F.R.D. 256 (D.N.M. 2015) 8

Kolley v. Adult Protective Servs.,
725 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2013) 10

Kovac v. Wray,
No. 3:18-cv-110, 2022 WL 717260 & n.30 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2022) 4

Lee Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell,
109 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2015) 2

Loumiet v. United States,
225 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2016) 10

Lousiana v. Biden,
No. 2:21-cv-00778, 2021 WL 5370101 (W.D. La. Nov. 17, 2021) 7

Madison Cnty. Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.,
622 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1980) 4

Medina Cnty. Emtl. Action Ass’n v. Surface Trasnp. Bd.,
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010) 9, 10

Menkes v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 9

Morgan v. United States,
304 U.S. 1 (1938) 4

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 4

National Sec. Archive v. CIA,
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 4

Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2009) 5

New Mexico v. EPA,
114 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 6

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975) 5

Norris & Hirschberg, Inc. v. SEC,
163 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1947)..... 4

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke,
634 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2009) 5

Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. ELH 16-1015, 2017 WL 3189446 (D. Md. July 27, 2017)..... 5

Petrus v. Bowen,
833 F.2d 581 (5th Cir. 1987) 10

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 4

Sierra Club v. Costle,
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 6

Tafas v. Dudas,
530 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Va. 2008)..... 4

Town of Norfolk v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
968 F.2d 1438 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 4

UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co. v. Azar,
316 F. Supp. 3d 339 (D.D.C. 2018) 2, 3

W&T Offshore, Inc. v. Jewell,
No. 14-cv-2449, 2016 WL 5724907 (W.D. La. Sept. 30, 2016)..... 2, 4

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
670 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 2

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
713 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (D. Colo. 2010)..... 3

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 9836 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Vaccine and Mask Requirements to Mitigate the Spread of COVID-19 in Head Start Programs,
86 Fed. Reg. 68,052 (Nov. 30, 2021) 9
